Nusaybah 

Bint Kaab (Umm Umarah) was a great warrior who dared to fight against her 

enemies. Alternatively, Mrs. Aisha, the daughter of Abu Bakar (R.) and the youngest 

wife of Muhammad (SM), was a famous scholar of that time. She narrated about 

2210 (two thousand two hundred and ten) hadiths (messages and directions of 

Prophet Muhammad) that were her extraordinary contributions to the clarification 

of many problems regarding Islamic ways of life (Hamidi, 2014; Nuseibeh, n.d; Da 

Costa, 2002; Shaikh, 2023). However, Mrs. Sayyida al-Hurra (1485 AD—after 1542